

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

The Cornelia I. Crowell GST Trust,
individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

Civil File No. CV05-1182 JMR/FLN

**(ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED)**

v.

PEMSTAR Inc., Allen Berning, Roy
Bauer, and Gregory Lea,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Peter W. Carter (#227985)
Mitchell W. Granberg (#0285687)
Theresa M. Bevilacqua (#031500X)
Gretchen A. Agee (#0351532)
50 South Sixth Street, Ste. 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. PEMSTAR and the Individual Defendants.....	2
B. The Registration Statement for the Secondary Offering.....	3
C. PEMSTAR’s Auditors	5
D. The Mexico Facility and PEMSTAR’s Restatement	5
1. The Investigation	6
2. PEMSTAR’s Response to the Results of the Investigation	8
E. The Class Period and PEMSTAR’s Stock Price.....	8
F. The First Securities Fraud Class Action Lawsuit and Its Settlement.....	9
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Motion to Dismiss Standard	11
B. The Complaint Does Not Meet the Heightened Pleading Standard of Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA	13
1. The Complaint Fails to Establish that Statements Regarding PEMSTAR’s Income Statements and Balance Sheets Were Material Misrepresentations or False When Made.	14
2. The Complaint Fails to Establish that Statements Regarding PEMSTAR’s Internal Controls Were Material Misrepresentations or False When Made.....	15
3. The Complaint Fails to Establish that Statements Regarding PEMSTAR’s Relationship with Its Suppliers Were Material Misrepresentations or False When Made.	16
C. The Complaint Fails to Adequately Plead Scienter.	17
1. The Restatement of Financial Information Does Not Give Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter.	18
2. A Subsidiary’s Lack of Internal Controls Does Not Establish Scienter.	19

- 3. The Allegations of the “Confidential Witnesses” Do Not Establish Scienter.20
 - a. The Complaint Fails to Allege that Any Report Read by the Individual Defendants Prior to a Public Announcement Reflected the Financial Overstatement at the Mexico Facility.21
 - b. The Complaint Fails to Allege that the Defendants Knew of the Alleged Fraudulent Accounting Practices at the Mexico Facility.22
 - c. The Complaint Fails to Allege That the Individual Defendants Learned of the Accounting Practices from the Mexico Employees Prior to the Issuance of Any Public Statement.24
- 4. Allegations Regarding Motive and Opportunity Are Insufficient.25
- D. The Complaint Fails to Plead Loss Causation or Economic Loss.27
 - 1. The Pleading Standard27
 - a. Dura Pharmaceuticals and its Progeny27
 - 2. Dura’s Application to the Complaint29
 - a. The June 24, 2004 Press Release Regarding Ernst & Young’s Resignation Was Not a Corrective Disclosure.....29
 - b. January 12, 200530
- E. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails To Plead The Necessary Elements Of A Section 11 Claim.30
- F. The Complaint Fails To Plead A Claim Under Section 20(a).34
- G. Res Judicata Bars A Significant Portion Of The Claims.34
- IV. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Acterna Corp. Sec. Litigation,
 378 F. Supp. 2d 561 (D. Md. 2005) 26, 28, 30

In re Baesa Sec. Litig.,
 969 F. Supp. 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 19, 24

Bradford v. Bronner,
 665 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982) 34

Brogren v. Pohlad,
 933 F. Supp. 793 (D. Minn. 1995) 2

Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir.1996) 19

D.E.&J. Ltd. P'ship v. Conaway,
 133 Fed. Appx. 994, 2005 WL 1386448 (6th Cir. 2005) 28

In re Compushare Sec. Litig.,
 386 F. Supp. 2d 913 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 28

In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) 18, 19, 20

Cutsforth v. Renschler,
 235 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (M.D. Fla. 2002) 26

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
 ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005) 11, 12, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30

Farm Credit Serv. of America v. American State Bank,
 339 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2003) 13

Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001) 12

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Cavanagh,
 23 Fed. Appx. 727 (9th Cir. 2001) 34

Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.,
 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999) 18

<u>In re Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 1998 WL 283286 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1998).....	26
<u>Johnson v. NYFIX</u> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Conn. 2005)	26
<u>Jones v. Gann</u> , 703 F.2d 513 (11th Cir. 1983).....	34
<u>In re K-Tel. Int'l Sec. Litig.</u> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	2, 18, 25, 26
<u>Keeney v. Larkin</u> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D. Md. 2003)	27
<u>Kushner v. Beverly Enter., Inc.</u> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<u>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</u> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	34
<u>In re Metawave Comm. Corp.</u> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	18
<u>Morris v. Lindau</u> , 196 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999).....	34
<u>In re Nash Finch Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2004)	11, 18, 26, 34
<u>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<u>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</u> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002).....	32
<u>Papasan v. Allain</u> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	13
<u>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</u> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997).....	31, 33, 34
<u>In re PEMSTAR Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 2003 WL 21975563 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2003).....	9, 33

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) 26

Romine v. Acxiom Corp.,
296 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 22, 30, 31

Svezzese v. Duratek,
67 Fed. Appx. 169 (4th Cir. 2003) 20

In re Tellium, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 1677467 (D. N.J. June 30, 2005) 28

In re U.S. Office Prod. Sec. Litig.,
326 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. D.C. 2004) 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) 12, 15, 17
